
UPPER 
SOUTH CAROLINA 

GENEALOGY 
& 

HISTORY 

Volume V, No. 1 January, 1987 



This Quarterly is a publication of The Piedmont Historical 
Society, an organization that was formed in 1970 and chartered 
in 1901 under the laws of the State of South Carolina for the 
purpose of collecting, preserving and publishing historical and 
genealogical records of the Piedmont region and other areas of 
the state. 

Materials for publication are welcomed from members as well as 
non-members. All materials submitted will be reviewed and if 
published will carry the name and address of the contributor. Any 
material submitted should be documented. Articles are accepted 
on a donation basis only. 

Bool<s for review are welcomed, They are reviewed on a donation 
basis only, All books received are placed in the Society's library 
collection. 

Queries are free and will be published on a first come 
basis. Unless absolutely necessary, please limit your queries to 
ten typed lines. 

Members receive a 10% discount on all the Society's publications 

Neither the Editor nor the Society assumes responsibility for 
errors or opinions made by contributors. 

EDlTORt Joseph R. Gainey 

QUERY/NEWS EDiTORx Faye Berry 

Life Membership $150.00 
Individual Membership (calendar year basis) $ 15.00 
Subscribing* 5 15.00 
Library Rate 5 10.00 
Individual Issues (when available) 5 6.00 

•Subscription only with no rights of membership. 

THE PIEDMONT HISTORICAL SOCIETY 
PC Box 0096 

Spartanburg, South Carolina 29305 
(003) 583-1913 

UPPER SOUTH CAROLINA GENEALOGY AND HISTORY 

Volume V January 1987 NuiBber 1 

Book Reviews 

1850 Census of Union District i 

1897 Cherokee County Voter Registration § 

Chester County Deed Book C 9 

1825 Free School Report for Abbeville District 13 

Wofford Pamily Cemetery 15 

Minutes and Roll of Bethabara Baptist Church 1801-1801 16 

Oconee County Coroner Inquests 1969-1871 20 

Tranquil Methodist Church 25 

Queries 26 

Published quarterly in January, April, July and October. 

Copyright 1907 by the Piedmont Historical Society 



BOOR REVIEWS 

Ggeer and Related Families of the Carolinaa and Virginia by Brent 
HoXcomb. Order from the author at PO Box 21766/ Columbia/ SO 
29221. Hard bound/ 109 pages/ which includes a full name index/ 
illustrated. $21.50/ including postage and handling. 

Once again Mr. Holcomb has compiled an enjoyable and 
informative family history, ks with his history of the Humphries 
and Betenbaugh families/ this boo)c also concentrates on Union 
County/ S.C. Mr. Holcomb traces this family back to Thomas 
Greer/ who was born in Ireland circa 1710/ and who was the first 
in this line to immigrate to this county in the 1740*8. Other 
surnames mentioned include: Sanders/ Sims/ Glenn/ Christmas/ 
Smith/ Ferris and Carver. Also included is a verbatum copy of a 
letter describing the family history of J.w. Cooper which was 
written to his son in 1856. 

The format used in this book easily allows the reader to 
follow the descendants from the first generation down to the 
ninth/ and is well documented throughout. This book is a must 
for anyone with a Greer connection. 

1850 CENSUS OF UNION DISTRICT 
Continued from Vol. IV/ Number 4 

99/99 

100/100 

101/101 

page 15 

102/102 

103/103 

104/104 

105/105 

106/106 

Mary tlobley 49 F 
Jemima 17 F 
Daniel 16 M Labourer 
Caroline 14 F 
Isaac 13 M 
Joseph 10 M 
Josephine 7 F 
Sicily Mabry 40 F 

BritCon Chapman 39 M Overseer 
Louisa 29 F 
Elizabeth 10 F 

William Sims 50 M Planter 
Sicily 25 F 
Thomas 3 M 
Spencer 2 M 
Caroline 3/12 F 

Nathan Sims 19 M None 

Martin Robinson 36 H Labourer 
Elizabeth 36 F 
Samuel 9 M 
Martha 12 F 

Mary McMillian 43 F 
James 19 M Labourer 
Mackiro 14 M 
Richard 11 M 

Peter Davis 61 M Planter 
Lucy 62 F 
Charlotte 37 F 
John 35 M Blacksmith 
Pleasant 27 M Laborer 
Martha 26 F 
Jefferson 14 M 
Sarah 4 F 

William Fant 77 M Planter 
Mildred 62 F 
Samxiel 22 M Overseer 

Matthew Sims 33 M Overseer 
Annis 27 F 
Davis 13 M 
Perry 9 M 
Joseph 7 M 
VJilliam 4 M 
Sarah A. 1 F 

Scotland 
S. C. 

Va. 
S. C, 



2 

107/107 Joseph Hughey 
Mary 
Margaret 
Martha 
Jane 
Mary 
Silas 
Albert 

37 M Karmor 
35 F 
15 F 
12 M 
8 F 
5 F 
3 M 
2 M 

109/109 

page 16 

Perry Fant 29 M 
Elizabeth 23 F 
Pauline 2 P 

John Hudspeth 73 M 
Elizabeth 69 F 
James Jenkins 8 M 
James Beauford 35 M 

Caroline Beauford 3*3 F 
Monson 4 H 
Carvossa 9/12 M 

Planter 

Shoemaker 

Farmer 

N. C 
S. C 

110/110 

111/111 

112/112 

113/113 

114/114 

Asa Dodd 50 M 
Mary 32 F 
1-evi 14 M 
Hehitabel 10/12 F 
Jane Leaton(?) 26 F 

Silas Tygard 45 M 
Mary 39 F 
Eliza Aughtery 25 F 
David Presly 8 M 

Wesley Lee 27 M 
Mary 21 F 
Sarah 1 F 

Wesley Beard 40 M 

Samuel Snelgrove 25 M 
Amanda 21 F 
Lydia 2 F 
Sarah 5/12 F 

Planter 

Planter 

Farmer 

Planter 

Overseer 

115/115 Martha Brock 35 F 
Frances 11 F 
Sarah 10 F 
Elizabeth 7 F 
William 4 M 

116/116 Joseph Shuctleworth67 M 
Sarah 56 F 
Keziah 18 F 

Planter 

117/117 John Shuttleworth I 37 M Planter 
Ann 36 F 
Coleman 14 M 
Elizabeth 13 F 
James 11 M 
Laura 9 F 
John A. 7 M 
Thompson 5 F 
Henrietta 1 F 

118/118 Nathan Glenn 53 M Planter 
Pamela 47 F 
Barnett 18 M Laborer 
Joseph 17 M Laborer 
Eliza 15 F 

page 17 
William Glenn 14 M 

119/119 Elijah Ducket 18 M Farmer 
Sarah A. Ducket 21 F 
Babe Ducket 1/12 M 

120/120 Sarah A. Cooper 27 F 
Ophelia Cooper 7 F 
Stacey Cooper 5 M 
Joseph Cooper 3 M 
Babe Cooper 7/12 M 

121/121 Barnet Philips 27 M Fanner 
Margaret Philips 23 F 
Sementha Philips 8/12 F 
Mary Comer 11 F 

122/122 James N. Murphy 39 M Planter 
Lovlnah Murphy 4D F 
Charles Murphy 5 M 
John Clark 20 M Overseer 

123/123 Margaret Fitch 40 F 
Sarah Fitch 6 F 
Thomas Fitch 14 M 

124/124 Kindred Hobo 34 M Planter 
Nancy Bobo 32 F 
James Bobo 7 M 
William Bobo 40 F 

125/125 Murphy Bobo 27 M Planter 
Elizabeth Bobo 24 F 
Eliphaz Bobo 1 M 

126/126 John Prince 48 M Farmer 
Elizabeth Prince 38 F 
Jonathan Prince 19 M Labourer 
Jefferson Prince 18 M Labourer 
Scynthta Prince 14 F 
Sion Prince 12 M 



127/127 

page 18 
128/128 

129/129 

130/130 

132/132 

133/133 

134/134 

Young Bobo 52 M Planter 
Nancy Bobo 50 F 
Martin Bobo 27 M Labourer 
Elizabeth Franklin 25 F 
Solomon Bobo 14 M 
Young Franklin 9 M 
Martin Franklin 7 F 
Mary Franklin 3 F 

Jesse Hunt 34 M Planter 
Angela Hunt 27 F 
Rosalie Hunt 5 F 
William Hunt 3 M 
Marietta Hunt 1 F 

Spencer Lawson 28 M Overseer 
Sarah Lawson 23 F 
Turner Lawson 5 M 
John Lawson 4 M 
Amanda Lawson 2 F 
Sarah Lawson 2/12 F 

William Martin 25 M Farmer 
Caroline Martin 17 F 

James B. Dillard 33 M Planter 
Edorathy Dillard 31 F 
William Prince 5 M 

Willis Hollis 34 M Planter 
Eliza Hollis 27 F 
Elizabeth Hollis 10 F 
Nancy Hollis 8 F 
William Hollis 6 M 
David VJ. Hollis 1 M 

John Williard 46 M Farmer 
Cella Williward 42 F 
Sion Williard 20 M 
Henrietta Willard 15 F 
Jesse Williard 12 M 
Marion Williard 10 M 
Caroline Williard 8 F 
John Williard 8/12 M 
Sarah Nix 22 F 
Elliott Nix 1 F 

Jesse Bailey 26 M Planter 
Elizabeth Bailey 32 F 
Sarah Bailey 10 F 
WorhinC?) Bailey 7 M 
John Bailey 5 M 
Newton Bailey 3 M 
Monroe Bailey 1 M 

135/135 Jason Kennedy 56 M 
Nancy Kennedy 35 F 
John Kennedy 23 M 

page 19 Jason Kennedy Junr25 M 
Thomas Kennedy 18 M 
David Kennedy 15 M 
Nancy Smich 101 F 

136/136 Henry Garret 42 M 
Elitabeth Garret 36 F 
Clinton Garret 17 M 
Weir Garret 14 M 
William Garret 13 M 
Joseph Garret 11 M 
George Garret 10 M 
James Garret 6 M 
Laura Garret 5 F 
Martha Garret 2 F 

137/137 Timothy Malone 27 M 
Itery A. Malone 25 F 
Susan Malone 3 F 

138/138 James Cooper 50 M 
Mary Cooper 60 F 
Franklin Cooper 15 M 
Susan Cooper 14 F 
Malina Ray 34 F 
Marion Ray 15 M 
Jeremiah Ray 14 M 
Mary Ray 10 F 
James Ray 8 M 
Jane Ray 5 F 

139/139 George Burnet 23 M 
Elizabeth Burnet 19 F 
Melissa Burnet 9/12 F 

140/140 Drayton Briggs 31 M 
Miraira Briggs 21 F 
Franklin Briggs 5 M 
William Briggs 5 M 
Laura Briggs 2 F 
Pinckney Brigga 10/12 M 

141/141 John Burnet 27 M 
Martha Burnet 22 F 
Laura Burnet 5 F 
Margaret Burnet 5 F 
Eliotc Burnet 5/12 F 
Franklin Burnet 12 M 

Fanner 

Farmer 
Labourer 
Labourer 
Labourer 

Planter 

Planter 

Labourer 

Labourer 

Farmer 

Overseer 

Farmer 

To be continued. 



6 

1897 CHBROKBB COUNTY VOTER REGISTRATION 

Place o£ Residence: White Plains Township 
Polling PcecinctJ Aliens 
Editors Note; Only name and age are given here. 

Able Kirby 60 Isaac Phillips 47 
J.B. Carter 36 W.L. Lipscomb 66 
Prather Smith 30 Gus Paris 22 
H.R. Smith 70 Sam Kennedy 22 
T.D. Smith 40 E.J. Cleary 24 
John Wyatt 31 J.M. Ellis 35 
S.W. Wyatt 33 Geo. WcCraw 22 
S.L. Cole 25 J.J. James 26 
J.H. Allen 53 K.C. Thompson 44 
B.B. Lowry 31 M.G. Fowler 43 
J.F. Parker 33 Robt Kirby 21 
S.P. Porter 51 Al£red Harris 60 
Forest Porter 21 Andrew Benton 50 
H.C. Reynolds 21 Joe Richards 50 
T.D. Tate 22 C.E. Smith 23 
J.M. Cothran 31 W.H. Spencer 27 
J.F. Proctor 44 B.B. Welchel 21 
O.H. Hill 25 j.S. Cleary 33 
L. Nance 26 R.S. Porter 25 

2.J. Petty 51 

Place o£ Residence: Cherokee No. 1 
Polling Precinct: Blacksburg 

w.H. Carroll 75 W.H. Bird 44 
E.J. Downey 61 H.C. Caldwell 24 
N.M Freeman 36 Wnt Caldwell 51 
Jno F. Jones 48 Henry Black p«c« 39 
J.W. Seacrest 66 C.G. Black.p.c. 22 
Edward Trescot 27 J.M. Shuer 54 
J.F. Whisonant 46 J.J. Poag 40 
A.J. Hughes 57 J.W. Thompson 50 (dead) 
C.C. Hughes 29 Abner Allen 73 
Benjamin Peterson 61 J.W. Mullinax 62 
J.B. Hullender 42 J.M. Ligon 52 
H.J. Hullender 62 W.F. Dye 55 
David Hull 81 B.W. Lindsay 60 
H.K. Roberts 74 B.J. Gold 57 
M.L. Randall 66 James A. Dixon 59 
B.W. Dawson 47 Tony Curtis p.c. 30 
G.W. Cambell 77 R.H. Mitchell 50 
N.C. Cooper 60 J.F. Westmoreland 35 
Ellas R. Johnson 56 John Whisonant 62 
J.J. Whisonant 47 W.C. Wilborn 30 
Wm Barle 58 William Wisher 45 
J.E. Plaxico 25 H. Gibson 66 
R.M. Plaxico 59 Albert Bettis 43 

7 

R.M, Roark 47 J.A. McGiil 53 
G.N. Webb 35 Ira Hardin 64 
J.J. Montgomery 27 J.L. Davies 64 
S.H. Rippy 60 W.F. Moore 45 
A.W. Osborne 73 J.S. Lucas 53 
David Cline 65 A.J. Blalock 31 
N. Guyton 52 C.M. Byars 40 
J.C. Guyton 21 R.A. Westbrook 41 
F.H. Dover 52 J.H. Allison 32 
E.L. White 34 D.P. Algood 57 
J.M. Sopack 34 W.M. Wilkie 38 
G.H. Martin 46 Rev. T.H. Mullinax 65 
Thomas NcGill 83 J.A. Whisonant 34 
W.J. McGill 53 Joseph Dones 27 
L.A. Bell 36 J.R. Dickson 44 
H. Martin 75 J.J. Gibbons 44 
B.H. Bridges 58 J.B. Pulton 45 
J.M. Greer 54 Govan Cline 37 
J.S. Bird 40 R.P. Roberts 46 
J.B. Mintz 45 O.A. Osborne 50 
W.T. Hartness 52 Allie Osborne 24 
W.H. Gwin 25 J.5.P. Hamilton 41 
Jake Earner p.c. 35 Mac Byars 44 
J.S. Barle 55 W.G. Bolin 36 
J.M. Allison 51 C.E. Blackwell 23 
N.H. Hardin 40 W.O. Metts 21 
J.D. Kennedy 52 B.C. Jenkins 47 
Col. C. Rives 69 B.L. Brown 40 
E.R. Sapock 48 R.G. Parker 54 
D.D. Gaston 49 B. Hardin 50 
J.R. Smith 36 John Montgomery 55 
H.P. Goforth 55 J.W. Rhyne 47 
A.M. Bridges 37 J.B. Hambright 35 
W.S. Hells 43 Rowan Gibson 36 
W.A. Baber 56 M.A. McDaniel 28 
W.S. McLain 55 W.R. Allison 25 
W.S. Williams 41 R.P. Randall 36 
B.A. Bridges 27 M.M. Stewart 38 
Dr. . D.S. Ramseur 44 B.E. Hardin 26 
Henderson Sapock 45 W.S. Byars 48 
C.B. Byars 72 O.A. Dorns 25 
J.B. Cashion 46 J.A. Randall 32 
W.A. Jackins 56 D.F. Keal 25 
William Little 62 W.T. Broom 42 
R.A. White 23 E.J. Abbott 30 
J.R. Healan 51 B.B. Humphries 28 
A.H. Whisonant 40 W.H. Johnson 30 
Dr. Wm Anderson 48 W.C. Pruett 44 
W.A. Martin 32 S.6. Gordon 46 
I.G. Wells 3d Martin Hardin 41 
B.F. White 51 D.R. Moore 44 
J.S. Whisonant 49 Felix Isler 41 
Dr. J.T. Darwin 33 J.A. Martin ? 
Charlie Baber 21 E.N. Harrill 56 



8 

Sylvanus B. Gordon 34 J.S. Mintz 
C.N. Byars 27 S.P. Foster p.c. 
A.J. McGill 38 D.H. Wood p.c. 
J.H. Mintz 49 Jordan Meachan p 
R.E. Moss 38 G.W. Deal 
T.A. Martin 29 W.A. Whisonant 
R.H. Hardin 49 William Barders 
P.A. Pruitt 38 M.R. Smith 
W. A. Blalock 37 J.R. Roberts 
B.M. Williams 57 W.J. Cobb 
O.R. Byars 40 W.H. Gordand p.c 
R.H. Randall 26 L.P. Wilson 
W.B. Shirer 60 W.M. Moss 
G.W. Cashan 27 G.L. Meacham p.c 
G.E. Martin 26 R.S. Withers 
Robert Moore 48 C. Wilson 
W.A. Fester 34 C.L. Kingley 
G.A. Collins 28 W.J. Wilcox 
l#.H. Cobb 53 J.G. Carroll 
D.L. Broom 40 W.D. Gwin 
J.W. Jenkins 34 W.M. Whisonant 
Preston Green 34 M.A. Mettz 
G.W. Hambright 39 J.C. Duncan 
James Martin 60 J.W. Duff 
J.A. B. Smith 47 J.D. Gault 
Thomas Martin 59 R.S- Moore 
Robert Xsler 45 R.E, Knox 
A.J. Stewart 65 J.J. Gallaher 
J.B. McDaniel 36 H.A. Tripp 
D.G. Martin 23 J.E. Whisonant 
W.G. White 27 Col. A. Martin 
D.W. F. Moore 42 A.p. McLure 
D.M. Peeler 60 G.M. Moss 
J.B. Carroll 32 J.B. Cooper 
0. McSwain 21 G.S. Moss 
J.B. Sapock 30 S.S. Hill 
W. Mullinax 36 L.L. More 
J.B. Ross 49 J.F. Cline 
J.M. Blackwell 53 J.N. Wilson 
D.J. Wilson 44 A.H. Pollock 
G.D. McSwain 21 W.D. Sherer 
J.L. Roberts 47 D.G. Cline 

55 
35 
26 
36 
80 
46 
50 
56 
21 
36 
30 
25 
75 
41 
24 
46 
36 
41 
31 
35 
75 
49 
35 
34 
46 
35 
43 
28 
26 
21 
62 
28 
38 
28 
37 
36 
22 
37 
36 
47 
42 
28 

To be continued• 

9 

CHBSTBR COUNTX DBBD BOOK C 

Continued from Vol IV no 4 

Pp. 32-35, Hugh Knox/ Sheriff of Chester County# to William 
Robertson# planter. £16 sterling for 200 acres on Reedy Pock# 
waters of Sandy River# formerly the property of Joshua Repault. 
Part of 600 acres originally granted to Richard Warring on 
December 23# 1771. Richard Warring conveyed the above mentioned 
200 acres to David Pruit# who conveyed it to Owin Evans# who 
conveyed it to Joshua Repault. Bounded by the lands of: David 
Pruit# Benjamin Carter# Edmund Russel# William Boyd. 9 November 
1792. Wit. William Morrow# Hugh Stewart# David Boyd 

Pp. 35-38. John Frankling and Mourning his wife to Jonathan 
Dungan. £50 sterling for 16 acres on Plemthems Creek. Part of a 
200 acre grant to Thomas Frankling dec'd in December 1772. 
Bounded by the lands of: William Trussel# Robert Kenedy# Thomas 
B. Frankling. 23 February 1793. Wit. William Boyd# Jacob 
Dungan# James Kenedy. 

Pp. 38-40. Thomas Baker Frankling and Ann his wife to Jonathan 
Dungan. £30 for 77 acres on Flemthems Creek# waters of Sandy 
River# it being part of two tracts-(l) part of 100 acres granted 
to Major Grisscn on October 2# 1786# and later conveyed to Thomas 
Baker Frankling; (2) part of a 363 acre grant of February 5# 
1786. 23 February 1793. Wit. John Frankling# James Kenedy# 
Jacob Dungan. 

Pp. 40-43. Andrew Stevanson and Elizabeth his wife to John 
Simonton of York County. £100 sterling for 253 acres on the 
waters of Rocky Creek# being part of three tracts-(l) part of 103 
acres granted to Andrew Stevanson on April 22# 1790; (2) part of 
50 acres granted to John Carson November 22# 1784 and conveyed by 
lease and release April 16# 1788 to Andrew Stevanson; C3) part of 
100 acres granted to John Carson May 13# 1768 and conveyed to 
Andrew Stevanson on September 7# 1787. Bounded by the lands of: 
Mary Harberson# Dougall Balentine# John Cooper# Benjamin 
Mitchell# Ann Harberson. 8 November 1792. Wit. William Boyd# 
Robert Harberson# William McCuIlock. 

Pp. 44-46. Thomas B. Frankling# planter to John Frankling. £40 
sterling for 45 acres on Flemthems Creek# a branch of Sandy 
River# being pact of 265 acres granted to Major Winn on March 6# 
1789. 13 March 1792. Wit. Allen DeCraffinreid# William Wood# 
Philip Knowling# James Stewart. 

Pp. 46-49. Ephraim Frankling to Thomas B. Frankling. £10 
sterling for 128 acres on the waters of Sandy River. Granted to 
Ephraim Frankling in 1792. Bounded by the lands of: Richard 
Taliaferro# Thomas Roden. 22 January 1793. Wit. (PaX?) McGrey# 
Wm Amour# Dan'l Trussel. 

Pp, 49-51. Thomas Baker Frankling# planter to John Frankling. 



10 

£100 steeling foe 202 acres on Plemthems^ Creek/ a branch of Sandy 
River, being part of four grants and one tract-{l) part of 100 
acres granted to Thomas Prankling on November 24, 1767; {2) part 
of 100 acres granted to Thomas B. Prankling on October 2, 1786s 
(3) part of 363 acres granted to Major Grlsson on February 5, 
1787; (4) part of 50 acres granted to Major Grisson on August 7, 
1786; (5) 50 acre tract. 13 March 1792. Wit. Allen 
Degraffenreid, William Wood, Philip Noland, Jatnes Stewart. 

Pp. 52-54. James Hughey and Sarah his wife to John Frankling. 
£100 sterling for 50 acres on Flemthems Creek, part of 100 acres 
granted to Edward Flemthem on June 3, 1766. Bounded by the lands 
of: John Hopkins, Thomas Franklin. 20 August 1792. Wit. John 
Kenedy, Thomas B. Franklin, John Weir. Sarah Hughey released her 
dower rights on day of 1792. 

Pp. 54-58. Hugh Knox, Sheriff of Chester County to John 
Frankling, planter. £42 sterling for 297 acres, formerly 
belonging to Thomas B. Prankling and Nolley Gates, being part of 
several tracts-(l) part of 265 acres granted to Minor Winn March 
6/ 1787; (2) part of a 200 acres tract? (3) part of a 50 acres 
tract: (4) part of 100 acres granted to Thomas B. Prankling 
November 24, 1767; (5) part of 100 acres granted to Thomas B. 
Frankling on October 2, 1786; (6) part of 50 acres granted to 
Major Grisson on August 7, 1786. 25 March 1793. Wit. D. Sims, 
Sam'l Lacey. 

Pp. 58-60. James Hughey, planter to James Stewart, £50 sterling 
for 50 acres on Stony Fork, waters of Sandy River, part of 200 
acres granted to Edward Wilson. 20 March 1790. Wit. Thomas 
Jinkins, James Gore, James Bardwick. 

Pp. 60-61. Robert Fullwood of Clarendon County sold to Thomas 
Gather a "negral fellow named Peter, formerly the property of 
Moses Brown." 3 March 1793. Wit. Thomas Jinkins. 

Pp. 61-62. Charles Fincklen of Prince Predricks parish Libertty] 
County, planter to John Head, planter. £40 sterling for a negroe 
girl named Jemimah. 24 December 1792. Wit. Thomas Fincklen, 
George Head. 

Pp. 62-63. Archibald Elliott, Junior to David Davis, planter. 
£14 sterling for 52 acres and 3 rods on the waters of Fishing 
Creek, part of a tract conveyed from Archibald Elliott, Sr. to 
Archibald Elliott, Jr. in 1792. Bounded by the lands of: Robert 
Gill. 24 June 1793, Wit. William Spaw, James Barron, Elijah 
Davis. 

Pp. 63-65. William Stone and Elizabeth his wife to Dennis 
Carell. £100 sterling for 108 acres on a branch of Sandy River, 
part of 300 acres granted to William Stone on June 17, 1760. 
"Transferred from John Stone, Moses Stone and Jacob Stone unto 
Dennis Carrell and William Stone the 19th day of October 1783." 
23 March 1791. Wit. Robert Lemonds, James Head, Henry Head. 

11 

Pp. 65-67. John Gore and Mary his wife to Nathan Coffer. £100 
sterling for 126 acres on Sandy River. Granted to Zachariah 
Isbell on October 15, 1762. Conveyed to James Gore, dec'd and by 
will bequeathed to John Gore. Bounded by the lands of: James 
Timms, Sampson Nolan, David Boyd. 7 January 1793. Wit. William 
Boyd, Major Grlssion, Philip Noland. 

Pp. 67-69. Thomas Pletchall and Francis Rogers to Allen 
DeGraffinreid. £65 sterling for 85 acres on the waters of Sandy 
River. Granted to Thomas Fletchall October 5, 1758. Bounded by 
the lands of: Sam'l Wells, Joseph Davis, Thomas Jinkins. 17 
April 1793. Wit- Hoilis Timms, Thomas States White, Jeremiah 
Thomas. 

Pp. 70-71. Dennis Carrell and Sarah his wife to William Stone. 
£100 sterling for 77 acres on a branch of Sandy Rivet. Part of 
300 acres, resurveyed 225 acres, granted to William Stone June 
17, 1760. "Transfered from John Stone, Moses Stone, and Jacob 
Stone to Dennis Carrol and William Stone October 19, 1783." 23 
March 1791. Wit. Robert Lemonds, James Head, Henry Head, 

Pp. 71-75. John Morris of Craven County Camden District St. 
Marks Parish, planter and Mary his wife to James Bankhead, 
planter. £21 8 shillings 6 pence sterling for 200 acres on 
waters of Rocky Creek. Granted to John Morris June 23, 1774. 
Bounded by the lands of: John Cooper, Sarah Knox, Pattrick 
McGerity. 18 February 1785. Wit. James McGarity, William 
McGarity. 

Pp. 75-77. William Ford the eldest son of and heir of Thomas 
Ford, dec'd to James Clark. £26 sterling for 50 acres on Hagues 
Branch, waters of Rocky Creek, part of 100 acres granted to 
Thomas Ford October 4, 1768. 12 March 1793. Wit. William 
Hawkins, Burrell Sandfer. 

Pp. 78-79. Hasel Hardvick, Sr. to James Tims. £6 sterling for 
61 acres on the waters of Sandy River, part of 500 acres granted 
to Hasel Hardwlck. 4 September 1792. Wit. Amos Timms, James 
Hardvicks. 

Pp. 79-80. William Ford son and heir to Thomas Ford dec'd to 
James Clark. 10 shillings for 50 acres on Hagues Branch, waters 
of Rocky Creek, part of 100 acres granted to Thomas Ford on 
October 4, 1768. 11 March 1793. Wit. William Hawkins, Burrell 
Sandefar. 

Pp. 80-82. Maty Sims and William Sims "inconsideration of a bond 
given by Nathan Sims dec'd to David Hopkins for £1600 
merchantable tobacco delivered by Ferdinand Hopkins.." quit claim 
unto Ferdinand Hopkins 160 h acres on little Sandy River, where 
Mary Sims now lives, it being part of 321 acres granted to David 
Hopkins February 5, 1787, and later conveyed to Nathan Sims. 
Wit. Robert Glenn, Richardson Mayo, Mary Vaughan. 



12 

Pp. 82-84. John Pugh to Col. Edward Lacy. £18 12 shillings € 
pence sterling for three cows# one young calf/ a two year old and 
a one year old heiffers. A detailed description of the cattle is 
given. 27 July 1792. Wit. Samuel Pugh# David Patterson. 

Pp. 85-87. John Steel/ planter to Thomas Steel. £50 sterling 
for 200 acres on Fishing Creek/ part of a 400 acre grant to 
Catharine Steel on November 17# 1771. Bounded by lands of: 
formerly Wm Gaston# formerly John Gaston# James Gaston# John 
White# formerly John McFadden and Catherine Steel# John Leonard. 
1 August 1788. Wit. John McCreary# Andrew Lockhart. 

Pp. 87-89. John Steel# planter to Thomas Steel# planter. 10 
shillings sterling for 200 acres on Pishing Creek# part of 400 
acres granted to Catharine Steel. Bounded by the lands of: 
formerly William Gaston# formerly John Gaston# James Gaston# 
formerly John McFadden and Catharine Steel# Leonard. 31 July 
1788. Wit. John McCreay# Andrew Lockhart. 

Pp. 90-91. John WcCravy Esq. to John Bankhead# planter. £25 
sterling for 125 acres on waters of Fishing Creek. 1 March 1793. 
Wit. Joseph Booth# James Cakin# Thomas Wood. 

Pp. 92-93. Isham Strange Wilks County# Georgia to Andrew Kidd. 
£80 sterling for 200 acres on Rocky Greek. Bounded by the lands 
of: John Winn# William Mc # Randel Wright. 21 July 1787. 
Wit. Isaac Ball# Ball# James Robertson. On January 26# 
1792 James Robertson swore that he saw Isham Strange# Ann 
Willson# Rachel Strange# Elizabeth Strange and Sarah (Lucicun?) 
sign the within deed of conveyance. 

Pp. 93-95. Charles Wall to my niece Jane Wall# daughter of John 
Wall. "Natural love and affection" for 100 acres on Rocky Creek# 
originally granted to Bird Wall dec'd. John Mall lawful heir of 
Bird Wall dec'd conveyed the above mentioned property to Charles 
Wall and William Wall by lease and release November 29# 1786. 
William Wall conveyed his interest in the property to Charles 
Wall by lease and release August 4# 1790. Also mentioned are 
livestock and sundry household items. 18 April 1793. Wit. Jon n 
Hemphill# Hempton Stroud# Willis Wall. 

Pp 95-96. Andrew Kidd# planter to Nathaniel Durham# planter. 
£116 sterling for 200 acres on Rocky Creek. Originally granted 
to Michael Strange April 2, 1773, 16 August 1791. Wit. John 
Polley# James Brown. 

Pp- 96-98. Kemp T. Strouthers of Fairfield County to Ferdinand 
Hopkins. £1000 sterling for 400 acres on Brushy Creek fork of 
Sandy Run. Granted to David Hay April 21# 1775 and conveyed to 
William Strouther dec'd. 17 April 1788. Wit. M. Winn# Elisha 
Hunter. 

TO be continued 

13 

1825 FREE SCHOOL REPORT FOR ABBEVILLE DISTRICT 

The Commissioners of the Free Schools for Abbeville District 
Respectfully Report to the Legislature that they have assisted 
Private Schools# desiring it the most advantageous way of 
disposing of the Public Bounty. Since their last Report in 1824# 
they have expended one thousand six hundred & ninety three 
dollars thirty & a half cents ($1693.30 ̂ )# which has contributed 
towards the education of six hundred & twenty three (623) 
children. For a detail of their Proceedings they beg leave to 
refer to the subjoined Table & Remarks-

Private Schools Where 
ted In What Capt's 
the Children reside Teachers Name 

No. of 
Pupils 

Gilmore's beat William W. King 3 
Adams's " Edward C. Roden 2 
Keller'a John B. Hainston 3 
Keller's David Rabun 2 
Patterson's Wm McMillian 2 
Gilmer's William Closo 11 
Braden's James M. Hutchinson 8 
Brownlee's James H« Starke 3 
Taggart * s Jordan Ramey 1 
Devall's &) 
Butler's > James Stewart 5 
Butler's & ) 
Patterson's ) James Burns 2 
Adams Patrick Scott 2 
Patterson's Edward C. Roden 1 
Strickland's James A. Starke 14 
Taggart's James Lesly 7 
Taggart's R.W. McMurtray 5 
Devall's Wm p. Hill 6 
Pelot's Henry B. Kelsy 4 
Branden'6 Thomas Bull 7 
Branden's James H« Hutchinson 11 
Norwood'6 Andrew Miller 1 
Norwood's John S. Ellis 4 
Gaines's Samuel Moore 7 
Butler's F.M. Ray 6 
Norwood's &) 
Blacks } William Means 13 
Pressley's w.A. Taylor 5 
Pelvis &) 
Downey's} James Wiley 5 
Devall's Ben Talbert 8 
Taggart's Amos Moore 4 
Hamilton's Geo. Whitfield 5 
Arnold's Jas. J. Richardson 12 
Adam's Alex'r Oeale 4 
Braden's Augustus Arnold 12 
Gaine's William D. Genery 5 



14 

Private Schools where 
Situated In what Capts No. o£ 
Beat the children reside Teachers Name Pupils 

Black's Austin Smith 5 
Black's Do 11 
Black's Alex'r McKinney 12 
Norwood Wm Means 10 
Downey's Wm H. Wood 4 
Caines's Wm Gaines 6 
Gaines's Henry B. Kelsey 8 
Gaines's Mark M. Johnston 9 
Gaines's Wm D. Genery 3 
Bodge's Wm M. Sanders 6 
Hodge's John Houston 4 
Hodge's F.A. Cunningham 5 
Robertson * s A. McKinney 16 
Robertson's John Ellis 4 
Robertson's Austin Smith 7 
Robertson's Asa Clinkscales 5 
Norwood's Wm Means 16 
Norwood'8 F.A. Cunningham 14 
Robertson's fi^) 
Taggarts ) Hovel Smith 8 
Pressly's Ross Bird 2 
Pressly's Thomas Hare 3 
Pressly's Entrican Rainey 5 
Pressly's Jane Busby 1 
Devall's Jacob M. Johnston 9 
Devall's Peter Robertson 4 
Devall's Thomas M. Duncan 9 
Pelot'3 John A. Burn 3 
Pelot's E.P. Gilbert 1 
Pelot's Joseph Turnbill 16 
Downey's Lemuel S. Powell 2 
Downey's Nathan Lusk 5 
Downey's Wm Gray 2 
Downey's &) 
Taggart's ) A.M. Cooper 12 
Keller's Wm D. Genery 4 
Keller's Wm M. Sanders 6 
Keller's H. Russell 6 
Adams * s Nathan (Gunwln?) 9 
Adams * s (Maple?) Hughey 7 
Butler's Wm Long 5 
Patterson's Barsillar Ivy 9 
Butler's fir ) 

Patterson's) Do 15 
Pftterson's Thomas B« Pollard 4 
Patterson's F.M. Ray 1 
Hamilton's Sam' 1 12 
Hamilton's A.W. Cooper 3 
Strickland's John B. Ghent 7 
Strickland's James H. Starke 12 

15 

Private Schools Where 
Situated in What Capts No. of 
beat the Children reside Teachers Name Pupils 

Strickland^s W. Carlisle 5 
Brownlee*s Mary K. Starke 5 
Brownlee^s Sam Houston 7 
(page torn) Wm 5 
Taggart's Simon Clay 14 
Taggart's A.W. Cooper 3 
firaden's James Burnside 11 
Bcownlee'S C.C. (Yandy?) 6 

NOFFORD FAMILY CEHBTBRY 

This cemetery is located in Spartanburg County on county road 
142, approximately 1 mile in the woods behind Tabernacle United 
Methodist Church. 

2 rocks 
Harvy Wofford 9 January 1844-19 December 1844, Son of Harvy and 
Eleanor Wofford. Aged 11 months & 10 days. 
Sergt. Hm B. Wofford. Eldest son of H. & E. Wofford. Born 31st 
of January 1836 and died in the City of Richmond, Va. from the 
effects of a wound rec'd in the Battle of Fredericksburg 13th 
December 1862. He was a member of the 3rd S.C. Regt. and was 
amoung the first that responded to the call of his country. He 
was a member of the M.S. Church and died resigned to the will of 
his Maker and we trust is now happy in Heaven. Marker erected by 
his parents. 
Eleanor Wofford 13 February 1812-5 June 1892. Wife of Harvey 
Wofford. 
Harvey Wofford Died 18 January 1872. Aged 67 years 5 months and 
25 days. 
Joseph L. Wofford Gilchrist's Co. S.C. HV Arty CSA 
4 rocks 
Rebecca Layton 16 January 1826-1 July 1854. Wife of C.C. 
Layton. Daughter of Jos. & Jane Wofford. Aged 22 years 6 months 
and 6 days. Erected by her husband. 
B Wofford. Infant crypt with illegible inscription. 
Joseph Wofford, Esq. 13 November 1785-6 February 1856. Age 70 
years 2 months and 23 days. 
Jane Wofford 25 October 1790-5 August 1854. Wife of Jos. 
Wofford. Aged 63 years 7 months and 10 days. 
Benjamin Wofford Infant son of Jeremiah & B.O. Wofford. Aged 1 
year 2 months and 7 days. 
Jane Wofford Daughter of Jeremiah fit B.O. Wofford. Age 8 months 
and 4 days. 
2 rocks 
WoffordJ Jeremiah H. 31 January 1824-11 March 1883. Co. I 9 

S.C. Res. 
Rachel Shands 3 October 1825-31 March 1906 



16 

MINUTES AND ROLL OP BETHABARA BAPTIST CBURCH 1801--1861 
LAURENS COUNTY^ SOUTH CAROLINA 

(Continued from Vol. IV/ No. 4) 

August 10 
1616 

Sept 7/ 1616 

There ves mention made of brethren George Ball 
burning a horse brute alive with which some of 
the brethren were dissatisfied the business was 
laid over until our next Church meeting 

Took up the case of brother George Ball and 
agree to bear our burden and allow him to keep 
his seat-

1817 
Mar 8 

1617 June 

1820 
July 6 

Found our affairs in peace- A letter was 
granted to Brother Aaron Pinson 

Pound our affairs in peace and received Sister 
Thomas C Dendy 

In conference Ordained Lewis Ball and William 
Tinsley Deacons of the Bethearbia Church/ 
appointed Henry Hitt del to the association and 
in case of failure Drewry Sims/ concluded to 
give Jenj Hitt License to preach and made 
choice of Larkin Hitt as church Clerk 

1821 
Jany 13 

1822 
Sept 7 

Found our affairs in peace and received William 
Ball by experience 

Mrs- Runnels withdrew herself from this church 
until she becomes better satisfied with some 
of the members 

1824 
March 13 

In conference Thomas C- Dendy was dismissed by 
letter 

1824 
July 10 

1824 
August 7 

In conference opened a door to receive members 
Charles the property of Mr. Philips Clarissa 
the property of brother Ball Pat the property 
of John McGoven and George Ball were received 
into the fellowship of the church 

In conference Opended a door for the reception 
of members Received Jincy Ball and Willis the 
property of William McGowen by experience 

Oct 9 1624 

Dec 10/ 1825 

Nominated Benj Hitt Lewis Bali William Tinsley 
and Drewry Sims as helps to Cross Roads Church 

Received John Ball by experience-

17 

1826 Feby 11 

1626 June 10 

1826 
Jany 12 

1829 
March 7 

Nay 9/ 1829 

June 13/ 1629 

July 11, 1829 

August 16/ 1832 
20 

22 

24 

Sept. 5/ 1832 

1633 Jany 19 

Sister Hannah Ball on application was dismissed 
by letter 

Application being made to us our brethren the 
arm of the Church at Cokes Meeting House to 
become a constituted church, we dismissed for 
that fourty five members 

In conference Bob the property Benj Brown and 
Peter the property of Joseph Ball made 
application to preach 

In conference George Ball made it known to the 
church that he had been concerned in mind with 
respect to singing, praying and Speaking in 
publick after consideration by the confernece 
liberty was granted him within the bounds of 
the church 

Agreed to build an addition to the meeting 
house for the use of the blacks and appointed 
Samuel Goodman Snr- Lewis Ball, John Ball, and 
George Ball trustees to suprintend this work. 

In conference delegated Lewis Ball and Jesse 
Hitt to call on Sister Susan Leek and ascertain 
the truth of a report that she has joined the 
methodist church and make it known to our next 
meeting 

In conference Brother Lewis Ball reported to 
the Church that he called on Sister Leek and 
that she told him, she had joined the Methodist 
for the satisfaction of her husband alone- Men 
fellowship declared. 

In conference 
Received James Watts Bsqr, Thomas Hill/ Sarah 
Goodman, Mary Ruson, Sarah Pinson, Martin 
Sadler, Francis Smith, Prances Wright, Hames 
Wright/ Elizabeth Sadler 
Nancy Owens, James Neeley, Francis Smith Jur 
Samuel Cook, Tandy Tener, Martha Ball, Nimrod 
Overby Elizabeth Overby 
Pleasant Sadler, and Nancy Overby 

In Conference Reveived Martin Ball and Martha 
Ball John Ball's Charlotte... 

In conference Upon application John Boyd 
Wlneford Boyd Susan Boyd William Slls Sarah 
Sils Mary Wills and Martha Ball were dismissed 
by letter 



16 

1833 August 17 

Oct. 18/ 1633 

Oct. 22, 1633 

Oct. 24/ 1833 

Nov. 16/ 1633 

1633 Dec. 14 

1834 Jany 18 

183^ Hay 15 

1837 Aug. 27 

In confecence Received by Experience Narcussa 
Ball Brother Lewis Ball informed the church 
that it was reported his servent Clarasy had 
taken up with another woman's husband Clarisa 
upon being called on to answer the charge 
denied the fact further than she washed his 
cloths and said she was determined to wash for 
him whether the church said she was right or 
rong After some labour with her the church 
being satisfied with her determination declared 
nonfellowship with her 

brother John Ball reported that his servant 
Charlotte a member with us had been guilty of 
stealing and telling of lies for which he de­
clared a nonfellowship with her 

Took into consideration the case of borther 
George Ball who had received liberty to 
excerise a publick gift in the bounds of the 
church/ and extend his liberty to exercise in 
the bounds of our neighbouring churches as he 
may think proper 

Met in conference, 
by experience 

Received Sister Sally Ball 

1641 

Recieved by experience Sisters Elizabeth 
Pollard/ Francis Ball/ Laurie Ball/ and Sarah 
the property of John P. Matts 

Appointed Lewis Ball/ George Ball and others 
a Committee to collect materials for the 
history of Bethabara Church. 

On application George Bali and Martha Ball 
were Dismissed by letter/ Elected James Wright 
Clerk 

Through the application of Brother Lewis Ball 
a letter was granted to Sister Frances Ball 

License to preach granted to brother Martin 
Ball and brother William Hitt "our two young 
brethren." 

Brother Lewis Ball a Dellegate appointed at 
the last conference having gone a journey to 
Alabama Brother Wright & Brother Johns were 
appointed delegates in case of failure. (Note 
he came back.) 

Saturday the 22 of May opened a door for the 
admittance of Members Rec.d Lewis Ball Jur. 

19 

and his wife Mary an Ball by experience. 

1841 July 24 Rec.d a letter from Brother Henry Ball 
desiring his name to be taken off and no 
longer to remain a member with us. (He later 
requested to be released from the church rules 
for 12 months.) 

1642 Brother Lewis Ball active in reporting other 
members 
Elder Martin Ball as Moderator 
Brother Richard Watts and Willis Dandy and 
wife 
suffered their children to go to the dancing 
school 
Sister Dandy says the children were sent by 
her brother Beaufort 

1844 Brother Lewis Ball/ Jr. Licensed to preach the 
gospel. 

1644 
Oct 12 

Letters of dismissal to Franklin Cook and wife 
Lewis Bal Jun 6 wife, and Sister Elizabeth 
Hitt. 

1845 
Jan. 11 

Letters of Dismiseion to Elder Martin Ball and 
Sarah Ball his wife. 

1845 
July 12 

Deed and plat of land beXongling to the church 
be recorded in the clerks office at 
Laurensville. 

1845 
7 Novr. 

Letter presented by Brother Lewis Ball directed 
to the church/ it being sent from Elder Martin 
Ball of Mississippi late of this Church 
requesting a letter of dismission in behalf of 
Sister Mary Livingston who directed Elder Ball 
to write for her. 

1846 
Nov. 7 

Brother Lewis Ruson reported to be on his way 
to Mississippi. 

1850 
July 27th 

Church met in Conference after a sermon by 
Elder Lewis Ball of Mississippi. 
Letter of dismission to Sister Vine the servant 
of Reuben G. Ball. 

1660 
March 9th 

Brother Martin Ball's funeral to be preached on 
the 5th Sabbath in April. 

October 1863 Received by experience at protracted meeting: 
Miss Josephine Ball (now Hill) 

End. 



20 

QQStiSi-SSyNIv.cggoNER. INQUESTS. 1869:: 1671 
(Continued fron' Vol. rv» No • 

State of South Carolina Oconee County 
An Inquisition indented taken at Walhalla Oconee county 

I8th day of may AD 1870 before J W Holleman coroner of said 
county upon the body of Andrew Bunch The following evioence 
was eliceteo 

Mrs Holder (Sworn) 
It was but a few miniutes after seeing deceased upon Che 

house where he was at work That attention was called by hear-
ing noise and upon turning around saw body lying on the 
ground do not know wether life was extinct or not was engaged 
in pulling down rafters to house in the yard 

(signed) E M Holder 

Mrs Martha Skelton (sworn) 
deceased lying upon his right side in yard and rais­

ing his head he slightly quivered was not quite dead but 
lived a short time after being brought to house he was 
speechless. 

(signed) Martha Skelton 

R S Chambers (sworn) 
was sent for and upon arriving at spot found deceased 

appearently struggling in agory of death 
Assisted in removing him to house all remdies at hand 

were applied died in a few moments 
signed R B Chambers 

Dr B W Bell (sworn) 
Made a post mortem examination upon the body of Andrew 

Bunch and found an extensive camerated fracture upon the 
posterion region of occiput which was sufficient to produce 
immediate death. 

signed 6 Washington Bell MD 

Dr L 6 Johnson (sworn) 
Made an examination in company with Dr Bell and concur in 

decision 
(signed) L B Johnson 

State of South Carolina > 
Oconee County > ^in inquisition indented taken 

at Walhalla Oconee county iQth day of may AO 1870 before J W 
Holleman coroner of said county upon view of the body of 
Andrew Bunch of oconee county then and there being dead by 
the oaths of C.L. Hoi 1ingsworth (Foreman) C C Perry A Br ice 
sr S H Russell R S Knight B.L. Lowry B F • Kelley U W Watson 
R A Matheson A Taylor Thos Adair John Thompson W M Wooden 
being a Lawful 1 Jury of inquest who being charged and swon to 
enquire for the state of south Carolina where ano by what 
means the said Andrew Bunch came to his death upon their 

21 

oaths do say that deceased came to his death by an accident 
In witness where of I J W Holleman coroner aforesaid and 

the Jurors aforesaid to this Inquisition have interchangb1y 
put our hands and seals the day and year above mentioned 

J W Ho 11eman 
Coroner 

C.L. Ho 11ingsworth Foreman 
C C Perry 
A Bryce Br 
S H Russell 
R S Knight 
B L Lowery 
B F 0 Kelly 
L W Watson 
R A Matheson 
Alva Taylor 
T f1 Adair 
J W F Thompson 
W M Wooden 

State South Carolina} An Inquisition Indented taken at 
Oconee County > Walhalla in the county of Oconee 

the 81st day of August AD 1870 
tiefore J W Holleman coroner for said county and following 
Jury the accompanying evidence was elicited 

Jurors Jurors 
I. John Ansel Foreman 7. W A FaLlow 
8. Albert Joselin a. C C Perry 
3. A Bryce Jr 9. J H Ostendorff 
U ,  W H Jones 10. J F Ritter 
5. Henry Hartman 11. J T Adair 
6. B L Lowry 18. N L White 

13. S H ^'anDi ver 

Delia Young (Sworn) Wife of Deceased 
He was a sound man untill he passed 

throug by Mrs. Rimrods sometime in march and Eli Ashmore gave 
him a drink of whiskey from which he complained of having 
made him sick 

About two months since he threw up a large quantily of 
worms-appearentiy small snakes Belives the whiskey was the 
cause of his death Eli turned his back in pouring out whiskey 
he complained after of pain of something runing up his back 

her 
Test J W HoUman Signed Delia X Young 

mar k 

Sal lie Earle (sworn) Deceased charged Eli with 
having poisoned him to the last was not living with Partees 
when he threw up snakes was in his senses Ell has never 
visiteO deceased since his sickness 

her 
Test J W Holleman Signed Sal lie X Earle 



22 

mar k 

Eliza Knee (sworn^ 
Knows nothing more than what Qccurc3ed yesterday she was 

nursing him when she raised him up in bed he called on Eli 
and charged him with his condition Deceased complained of 
Pain in stomack some two or three months 

her 

Test J W HoUeman Eliza X Knee 
mark 

Margaret Young (sworn) 
Is a daughter of deceased told her he came to Eiis House 

who inssted on his taking a drink Elis wife objected and was 
told to mind her own business Eli came to see him after he 
had drank the whiskey Deceased charged Eli with Poisening him 
ans was told it may have been the whiskey but he did not 
Polsen him and cried they were good friends saw the worms 
they were ^ or 5 inches in lenght they were placed in a 
chamber after throwing up he became easy 

her 

Test J W Holleman Margaret X Young 
mar k 

Or t- B Johnson (sworn) 
with Dr B W Bell made a post mortem examination and found 

some disease of the Heart also of the Lungs neither of which 
sufficent to cause death upon examination of stomack we found 
in the pyloric extremity great thickness of the Parts and a 
verry larged granulating Ulcer almost closing the orifice of 
stomack the remainder of stomach and bowels were found 
healthy Can not say from what cause the disease originated as 
there are many causes producing simalar effects Beleves that 
the unceration was sufficient to cause death The disease may 

have existed as long as six months ago 
signed L BL Johnson MD 

Dr 8 U Bell (sworn) 
I concur in the above opinion having examined body of 

Decased with Dr L B Johnson 
B Washington Bell MD 

State South Carolina! An Inqusition indented taken at 
Oconee County > Walhalla in the county of oconee 

the Slst day of august AD 1070 

before J W Holleman coroner for said county upon view of the 
body of Henry young of oconee county then and there being 
dead by the oaths of John Ansel Foreman Albert Joseline A 
Bryce Jr W H Jones Henry Hartman B L Lowry W A Fallow C C 
Perry J H Dstendorff J F Fitter J T Adair N L White S H Van-
Diver being a lawfull Jury of inquest who being charged and 
sworn to enqure for the State of South Carolina where and by 
what means the said Henry Young came to his death upon their 

23 

oaths do say That deceased came to his death by Violent 
ulceration of the stomach cause unknown 

In witness whereof 1 J W Holleman coroner aforesaid and 
the Jurors aforesaid to this Inqusition have interchanged 1y 
put our hands and seals the day and year above mentioned 

J W Holleman Coroner O.C. 

John Ansel Foreman 
Albert Joselyn 
A Bryce Jr 
W H Jones 
H Hartman 
B L Lowery 
U A Fallow 

C C Perry 
J H Qstenflorff 
John F Ritter 
John T Adair 
N L White 
H S VanDiver 

State of South Carolina! An Inquison Indented taken 
Oconee County ! at the house of George 

Wadkins in the county of 
Oconee State aforesaid the 3rd day of January AD 1S71 before 
W M Woodln coroner for said County and following Jury The 

acompaning Evidlnce was elicited. 
Jurors Jurors 

1. John M Halker Foreman 7. Jasper Mi 11er 

E. F Abmere 0. Urn Broom 
3. C Hlndelkin 9. Thos. Gibson 

B H White 10. F Wibins 

5. Henry Bulter 11. John Hyde 

6. Wm Mi Iler 12. L Branett 

Fridic Abmins being Sworn says That Deseased has been 
complaing for a long time with Diareah that his Bowels have 
been running off for some time that on last Sunday evening he 
complained of a severe pane in the brest and chest and that 
the pane ran out through his armes to his fingers that before 
that he was in his usual helth except the Diareaha that he 
was able to go about 

(Signed) F AOmire 

Mrs Nancy Uadkins Deing sworn says that she is the wife 
of the Deseasd that the Diseased has been in feble helth for 
a long time has Oeen sufering with Dirareah that he had Deen 
complaining of a severe pane in the Brest and chest for some 
time and afterwards said on the evening before his death that 
he felt easy and thought he was better and at night brot in a 
large stick of wood for a back log and with the help of 
witness got it on the fire (Witness remonstrated and said he 
aught not to cary such large sticks of Hood Diseased said he 
intended to have a good fire that they sit up till common bed 
time Diseased talked with UJitness and advised with her Said 
that he thought he Should die soon told witness how to manage 
when he was gone that he thought it was the paihs of Death 
that was on him but at common bed time went to bed and Hit-
ness went to Bed with him Did not discover that anything was 



24 

the matter untill about four ociock in the morning when her 
feet tutched his She discovered that his feet was cold and on 
putlog her face to his found the face cold also got up made a 
fire and on Examination found he was ded says that he Dis­
eased had not moved after he first lay down and thinks he 
died without a strugle Thinks he must have been dead two 
hours when she found that he was dead 

her 
(Signed) Nancy X UJadkihs 

mark 

Dr L B Johnson being sworn says that he made a post moi 
tern examination in conection with Dr B Uashington Bell on the 
Body of George Wadkins and find on Examination leision of the 
small intestine and an ulcerated condition of the large Int­
estine at the Illeocoecal junction. I am of the opinion 
that death was the result of disturbance of the vital organ 
resulting from the above mention disease of the Bowels 
conected with infirmity of old age. 

(Signed) LB Johnson MD 

Dr B Washington Bell being sworn says that he con curs in 

the above opinion 

(Signed) B.W. Bell f)D 

State of South Carolina 
Oconee County ft" Inquision indented taken 

at the House of George Wadkins in the County of Oconee and 
State aforesaid on the 3rd day of January AD 1871 before W.M. 
Woodin Coroner afor Said County upon view of the Body of 
George Wadkins of Oconee county then and there being dead by 
the oath of John Walker Foreman Fridric Abemire C Wendelkin 
W.B. White Henry Butler Wm Miller Jasper Miller Wm Broom 
Thomas Gibson F Webins John Hyde L Brant being a lawful jury 
of Inquest Who being charged and sworn to inquire for the 
state of South Carolina where and by what means the said 
George Wadkins came to his death upon their oaths do say That 
the diseased came to his death by the infirmities of old age 

In witness where of I W.M. Woodin Coroner aforesaid and 
the Jury aforesaid to this Inquisition have interchangeable 
put our hands seals the day and year before mentioned 

W W Woodin Coroner O.C. 
John W Walker Jasper Miller 
C Wendelkin Wm Broom 
B W White Thos Gibson 
Henry Sutler F Webins 
Wm Miller John Hyde 
F Abmire L Brant 

To be continued. 

25 

TRANQUIL METHODIST CHURCH 

The following was found in a Bible in the Methodist Historical 
Collection at Wofford College. The Bible was printed in 1834 by 
6. Haugh and T. Mason/ of New ^ork/ for the Methodist Bpiscopai 
Church. On the front inside cover is written the following: 
"This Book belongs at Tranquil Church May 30th 1835. Steal it 
not for fear of guilt and shame." On the "Family Record"/ 
between the Old and New Testament/ is written the following: 

TRANQUIL CBURCH 
Zacheus Wright 
Francis A. Shell 
Jacob F. Gilliam 
Robert G. Gilliam 

Lemmon Shell 

These names are here inscribed/ that those/ who in coining 
time worship at this place/ may behold them and may recognise 
them as the names of those who by their contributions/ and by the 
labours of their handS/ being assisted in a small degree by the 
donations of other's/ did cause this edifice to be built and 
dedicated to the worship of god . 

Two of them now (1846) F.A. and L. Shell are removed to the 
State of Mississippi* One Jacob F. Gilliam sleeps in his Silent 
grave hard by [i.e. near the church]. Two 2. Wright and R.G. 
Gilliam still live In this vicinity. 

These are men who have made many efforts to perswade men to 
be good. We hope that those who are permited to read this short 
note/ may heave one sigh to their memory! may be filled (as to 
their bosoms) with one deep warm/ glowing motion of grattitude to 
those devout men and that this house/ long/ after its founders 
are sleeping in their graves/ may continue to be a place of 
worship for God's people. 

March 9th 1846 
J.A. Bailey 

On the back of this page is a list of the "Preachers in Charge" 
of the Newberry Circuit from 1846 to 1849. 

I.L. Potter & J.O.A. Conner 
AD 1846 
C.A. Crowell) 
S.H. Browne ) 1847 
W.A. McSwain ) 
J.W.J. Harris ) 1848 
P.G. Bowman) 
S. Dunwody ) 1849 

Tranquil United Methodist Church was organized about 1799. At 
the time of its organization is was associated with the Broad 
River Circuit. In 1804 the name of the circuit was changed to 
the Enoree Circuit; on which Tranquil remained until 1820 when 
the Newberry Circuit was formed. In the 1890's the church was 
moved to its present location in Jalapa/ B.C. 



26 

QUBRIBS 

Lorene B. Bacnett/ PO Box 605* Grear* SC 29652 

Still searching for help on Hezekiah Seay* Sr. b. 1782, Va., died 
after 1860, Haywood Co., NC. Married (1) Elizabeth Brannon d/o 
William who d. 1802, Spartanburg Co., SC. (2) [Mary?] Ballard. 
He had 22 children. I have the Seay line of Hezekiah's 
ancestors, but I need help on his large family. 

CEMPSBY/DEMSEY 
Liocene B. Barnett (see above) 

Want to exchange information with anyone working on the Dempsey/ 
Demsey family. My 2nd gt grandmother was Elizabeth Dempsey 
(1836-1913). She married (1) Robert Thomas (1835-1863) and (2) 
Dan Seay. Need proof that her parents were Matthew Nathan 
Dempsey and Elizabeth Seay. Elizabeth was a d/o Reubin Seay, Sr 
and Mary Ann Jones. Nathan "Nate" Dempsey left Spartanburg Co. 
and moved to NC and prob. W. Va. I have lots of Dempsey/Demsey 
material and believe Nate is a son or grandson of Barnett 
Dempsey, who died in Spartanburg Co. in 1814. 

WILLARD CRAIG 
Frances Weathers, 7 Beattie St., Laurens, SC 29360 

Need information on partents of Sarah Willard and James Craig of 
Cross Anchor area of Spartanburg Co. James died in 1362 during 
the Civil War. Sarah Craig is found on the 1880 census with 
children Newton 24, Jesse 21, Maggie 20, John 19, Marion 18, and 
Victoria S. 13. Sarah is buried at New Hope, and her grave is 
marked with a field stone. 

LAWSON BOBO 
Prances Weathers (see above) 

Need names of the parents of Harriet "Hattie" Lawson (20 August 
1852-3 May 1903). Hattie was the first wife of J. Wesley Bobo. 
She is buried at New Hope cemetery in Cross Anchor. 

Mrs7 Jo Roberts Owens, 10 Lynnwod Circle, York, SC 29745 

Need parents and siblings of George W. Owens (29 Jan. 1841-6 Feb. 
1914, Pickens Co.). George married (1) Elizabeth Jones 
(1845-1880). He had a sister named Nancy whose daughter, Mary 
Owens, married Anthony Simmons. 

CANTRELL 
Mrs. Jo Roberts Ovens (see above) 

Need parents of Sarah Lucretia Nancy Ann Elizabeth "Lou" Cantcell 
(15 July 1875-29 Oct. 1935). She married 8 Feb. 1892 Tillman 

27 

Bennett Ovens in Pickens Co. Her parents are said to be John 
Cantrell of Clayton Co., Ga., and Nancy Lesley of Pickens Co. 

BURNS 
Mrs. Jo Roberts Owens, 10 Lynnwood Circle, York, SC 29745 

Would like to know the parents and siblings of J. Fletcher Burns, 
born ca. 1820 York Dist. Also need to know the maiden name of 
his wife Elizabeth "Betsy." She may have been a Barrow or Ball. 

PRYOR YOUNGBLOOD CAPSHART 
Mrs. Jo Roberts Owens ^see above) 

Need information about Samuel Pryor (of Mecklenburg Co., NC) who 
married 26 May 1867, in Pickens Co., Sarah Ann Youngblood (born 
ca. 1846). She was a daughter of John Marshall Youngblood and 
Rebecca Capehart. Need additional information on them. 

NORMAN KEMP CAMP 
Mrs. Lorene Veal, 4278 Sandy Hill Rd., Buford, GA 30518 

Need parents of Bli Norman (born Va.}. Was his wife Sarah Ann 
Kemp/Camp? They were the parents of Elizabeth Norman, who 
married Joel Bennett, and Isaac Norman, who married Joel*s sister 
Elizabeth. 

ROE 
Ms. Juanita W. Duncan, PO Box 20, Hoodville, MS 39669 

Need Information on James Roe and his descendants in SC census of 
1790. William Henry Roe (born SC ca. 1875) married in Alabama in 
1896 Mary Elizabeth Neidheirnmer. William and Mary were the 
parents of the following children: William Henry, Jr., Susan and 
Millissa. 

JONES 
Faye Robbins, Rt 6 Box 2280, Cullman, AL 35055 

Need parents of Mannon Green Jones (born SC 1808). He married 
Dorothy L. May. Their children were: Elizabeth Susan (born SC), 
William A. (born SC), Nancy Ann Prances Luisa (born SC), 
Murdorough Jane (born Ga.), John Richardson (born Ga.), Sara 
Lucinda (born Ga.), Henryetta Josephine (born Al.) and Christina 
Green (born Al.). The Jones and May families moved to Jefferson 
Co., Al. in late 1650*s, after living in Ga. for several years. 

BRASWELL 
Faye Robbins (see above) 

Need parents of William Braswell (born 1807 SC). He married Mary 
Looper, a daughter of Solomon and Sarah Tidmore Looper. Their 
children were: John Marion, David B., Elizabeth, Margaret C., 
James A., Martha Jane, Mahala. William and Mary moved to Morgan 
Co., Al. in 1850's from Pickens Co., SC. Any help on Braswell, 



28 

Looper/ Caper and Tidmore families will be appreciated. 

HARRIS 
raye Robbina. Rt 6 Box/ 2280, Cullman, Al 3505 

Need parents of William Harris (born SO 1807). He married 
Malinda • Their children were: Bmily/ Thomas, Andrew, 
Martha, Julia, Benjamin, Madison, Solphe, Pinkna and (Nathan?). 
All children were born in Ga. except Bmily who was born in SC in 
1835. By 1850 they were living in Butts Co., Ga., but were not on 
1840 Butts Co. census. 

HODGES 
Paye Robbins (see above) 

Need parents of Leroy H. Hodges (born SC 1806). Married Perraelia 
(Marv?) . Their children were: William Pressley, Daniel 
Franklin, Joel Bradford, Martha, Thomas Daniel, Mary Ann, 
Permelia Susan, John Alexander and Robert Austin. Deroy and 
family moved to Jefferson Co., Al in late 1840*5. They may have 
lived in either Laurens or Abbeville Co., SC. Lercy had a 
brother whose initials were T.H. Joseph and Shecrod Hodges may 
have also been his brothers. Any help on this family will be 
greatly appreciated. 

BISHOP 
Mrs. Omega S. Scott, 3800 West Biddison St., Fort Worth, TX 76109 

Would like to contact descendants of William Bishop and wife 
Sarah Ballanger, of Spartanburg Co. Their son wrote about family 
William L (maybe for Lewis) Bishop who married Mary .Polly f^^y, 
a daughter of Reuben Seay and Mary Ann Jones, who emigrated to 
Spartanburg County from Amelia County, Va. 

BURNETT «, .s 
Shirley P. Wagstaff, PO Box 181, Bedford, WY 83112 

Seeking parents of Elizabeth Burnett (26 May 1833-ca. 1850). She 
married Leland Wolfe, and they were the parents of William 
Pickney Wolfe, according to his death certificate. They lived in 
or around inman, SC. 

WHITE JONES FLOYD JACKSON 
Charles F. White, 4216 Dorris Rd., Irving, TX 75038 

Enoch Floyd's Spartanburg Co.will dated Feb. 1793 names wife 
Margaret Jane and eight children including David Floyd. Was 
David's first wife Mary Jones and was John P. Floyd (born ca. 
1799) one of Enoch's sons? John married Martha "Patsy Jackson 
(born ca. 1799) and moved to Gibson Co., TN ca. 1821. In Jan. 
1840 they moved again to what became Tate Co., MS. 

29 

SATTERFIELD MITCHUSSON 
Mrs. Majorie Judd, 2201 West 15th, Emporia, KS 66801 

Would like to correspond with anyone descended from James 
Statterfield (died 1823 Caldwell Co. Kentucky) and his wife Polly 
Mitchusaon. Both were from the Laurens-Sparanburg area. They 
moved to Christian Co., Kentucky ca. 1798. 

ROGERS WILLIAMS 
Helen N. Bird, 4119 Corona St., Tampa, PL 33629 

Seeking any information on Samuel Rodgers (born SC). He was 
living in Jefferson Co., Al in 1817 and died there prior to 
January 1848. Family tradition has it that the married Mary 
William of Greenville Co., SC. According to the 1850 Alabama 
census she was born in SC ca. 1775. 

THORN 
Mrs. Tommie D. Hofmann, 1610 Rodgers Dr., Graham, Tx 76046 

Need names of parents of Theophilus Thorn born ca. 1810 SC. He 
died in Hempstead Co., Ark., January I860. Need maiden name and 
parents of Theophilus Thorn's wife Eliza. The Thorn family was 
linving in Whitfield Co., Ga. in 1852 where daughter Lucinda 
married L.C. Mobley, and daughter Mahala married P.G. Whaley. By 
1854/55 they all were living in Hempstead Co., Ark. 

MEAD0R/M5ADQWS 
Anita Meadoc, PO Box 6382, Odessa, TX 79767 

Need information on George Washingon Meador/Meadows born ca. 1813 
SC. He lived either in Laurens Co. or Chesterfield Co. area. 
Moved to Texas ca. 1850. Name of his first wife is not known. 
Children from the first marriage were: Davis and Mary Ellender. 
He married 2nd Clara Header, a daughter of Clement and Mary 
(Melton?) Meador. 

HODGE 
Donna Hoilowell, 1054 Hibbler St., West Point, MS 39773 

Need information on John Hodge family of Union Co., SC. John was 
born ca. 1802, and was the son of Samuel and Martha Wright Hodge. 
He married Patsy Fowler, a daughter of Wymac and Susannah Mosely 
Fowler. John and Patsy had the following children: (1) Henry, 
born ca. 1828, marr. Caroline : (2) Caroline, born ca. 1831, 
marr. a Fowler; (3) Catherine, born ca. 1833, marr. James T. 
Hayes; (4) Minerva, born ca. 1835, marr. Henry Adis; (5) William 
Franklin, born ca. 1837, marr. Amanda Petty; (6) Gassaway, born 
ca. 1841, marc. Mary P. ; (7) Neland, born ca. 1843; (8) 
John Wright, born ca. 1847; TS) Calvin Wister, born ca. 1850, 
marr. Sarah Cangada Petty, a d/o William and Edna Scott Petty. 



30 

RTsT^rgaret M. Haeh, 3609 Monroe St., Lake Charles, LA 70605 

Seekinq the parents and place of birth of James Clayton who was 
born ca. 1766. He died in Spartanburg Co. in 1830. He was 
married to Mary Parrow. 

TEMPLETON LOCK/LOCKE ^ 
E.O. Templeton/ Jr. / PO Box 96/ Starlcville, MS 39759 

Would like to correspond with anyone researching the Templeton 
families of Spartanburg, Chester, York and Laurens counties. I 
am especially interested in David, John and Robert Templeton. 
am also seeking information regarding the family of oickerson 
Lock/LoG3ce. 

COOK 
Pay® G. Barry/ PO Box 4038/ Spartanburg/ SC 29305 

seed parents and siblings of James Cook, who died 3 J""® 1845 in 
Spartanburg Co. He was married to Nancy Need Nancy s 
maiden name and the name of her parents. Known children. 
Alexander, born ca. 1815: Betsy, born ca. 1819: 
1820: Maria, born ca. 1823: Judy, born ca. 1827. James (no dates 
-living out of state before Dec. 1860): and Marcus, born ca. 

1831. 

YARBOROUGH , 
Rubye L. Smith, PO Box 8213, Spartanburg, SC 29305 

Need the parents and siblings of Millard Yarborough. According 
to the 1880 census he was born ca. 1857. He married prior t 
1880 to Corrie Willard, and they were the parents of two 
children: Dora and Mitchell. Any information appreciated. 

Belen B. Kelly, 103 Cardinal Dr., Taylors, SC 29687 

Need parents and siblings of Alsey Bogan, who was 
Also need additional information regarding Isaac 
who lived in the Glenn Springs and Cowpens area of Spartanburg 

County. 

WEST . . • __ 
Becknell/ Rt 1 Box 266/ Jonesville/ SC 29353 

Need information on the wife of Benjamin West 
1815). According to the 1310 Spartanburg ^Hh^ween 26-45 
female (probably his wife) living in his household ̂ ®tween 26 45 
years old. They were the parents of: Jane, mart. Samuel Hays, 
Lllie, marr. Wm Wofford: Abigal, mart. Isaac ' 
mart. Benjamin West (s/o George): John L., marr. Martha Wofford. 

and Lavinia/ never marr. 

INDEX 

Abbott 7 Branett 23 Cooper 3/5/6/8/9/10 
Abemire 24 Brannon 26 11/14,15 
Abmere 23 Brant 24 Cothran 6 
Abnins 23 Brasvell 27 Craig 26 
Abmire 23/24 Brice 20 Crowell 25 
Adair 20/21/22/23 Bridges 7 Cunningham 14 
Adams 13/14 Briggs 5 Curtis 6 
Adis 29 Brock 2 Dandy 19 
Algood 7 Broom 7/6/23/24 Darwin 7 
Allen 6 Brown 7/10/12/17 Davies 7 
Allison 7 Browne 25 Davis 1/10/11 
Amour 9 Brovnlee 13/15 Dawson 6 
Anderson 7 Bryce 21/22/23 Deal 8 
Ansel 21/22/23 Bull 13 Deale 13 
Arnold 13 Bulter 23 DeGraffenreid 10 
Ashmore 21 Bunch 20 DeGraffinreid 9/11 
Aughtery 2 Burnet 5 Dempsey 26 
Baber 7 Burnett 28 Demsey 26 
Bailey 4/25 Burn 14 Dendy 16 
Baker 9 Burns 13/27 Devall 13/14 
Balentine 9 Burnside 15 Dickson 7 
Bal 19 Busby 14 Dillard 4 
Ball 12/16/17/16/19/ Butler 13/14/24 Dixon 6 
27 Byars 7/6 Dodd 2 
Ballanger 28 Cakin 12 Dones 7 
Ballard 26 Caldwell 6 Dorns 7 
Bankhead 11/12 Cambell 6 Dover 7 
Barders 8 Camp 27 Downey 6/13/14 
Earner 7 Cantrell 26 Ducket 3 
Barnett 26 Capehart 27 Duff 8 
Barron 10 Carell 10 Duncan 3/14/27 
Barrow 27 Carlisle 15 Dungan 9 
Beard 2 Carreli 11 Dunwody 25 
Beauford 2 Carroll 6/8 Durham 12 
Becknell 30 Carson 9 Dye 6 
Bell 7/20/22/24 Carter 6/9 Barle 6/7/21 
Bennett 27 Cashan 8 Elliott 10 
Benton 6 Cashion 7 Ellis 6/13/14 
Berry 30 Gates 10 Evans 9 
Bettis 6 Chambers 20 Fallow 21/22/23 
Bird 6/7/14/29 Chapman 1 Fant 1/2 
Bishop 28 Clark 11 Farrow 30 
Black 6/14 Clay 15 Pincklen 10 
Blacks 13 Clayton 30 Fitch 3 
Blackvell 7/8 Cleary 6 FleiDthem 10 
Blalock 7/8 Cline 7/8 Fletchall 11 
Bobo 3/4/26 Clinkscales 14 Floyd 28 
Bogan 30 Close 13 Franklin 4/10 
Bolin 7 Cobb 8 Frankling 9,10 
Booth 12 Coffer 11 Freeman 6 
Bowman 25 Cole 6 Ford 11 
Boyd 9/11/17 Collins 8 Foster 8 
Braden 13/15 Conner 25 Fowler 6,29 
Branden 13 Cook 17/19/30 Fuilwood 10 



Fulton 7 
Gain« 13 
Gaines 13/14 
Gailahec 8 
Garret 5 
Gaston 7/12 
Gather 10 
Gault 8 
Genery 13/14 
Ghent 14 
Gibbons 7 
Gibson 6/7/23/24 
Gilbert 14 
Gilchrist 15 
Gill 10 
Gilliam 25 
Gilmer 13 
Gilmore 13 
Glenn 3/11 
Goforth 7 
Gold 6 
Goodman 17 
Gordand 8 
Gordon 7/8 
Gore 10/11 
Gray 14 
Green 8 
Greer 7 
Grission 11 
Grisson 9/10 
Guyton 7 
Gwin 7/8 
Hainston 13 
Hagues 11 
Hambri9ht 7/8 
Hamilton 7/13/14 
Harberson 9 
Hardin 7/8 
Hardwick 10/11 
Hardvicks II 
Hare 14 
Harrill 7 
Harris 6/25/28 
Hartman 21/22/23 
Hartness 7 
Hawkins 11 
Hay 12 
Hayes 29 
Hays 30 
Head 10 
Healan 7 
Hemphill 12 
Hill 6/8/13/17/19 
Hitt 16,17/18/19 

Hodge 14/29 
Hodges 28 
Hofmann 29 
Holder 20 
Holleman 20/21/22,23 
Hollingsworth 20,21 
Hollis 4 
Hollowell 29 
Hopkins 10,11 
Houston 14/15 
Hudspeth 2 
Hughes 6 
Hughey 2/10/14 
Hull 6 
Hullender 6 
Humphries 7 
Hunt 4 
Hunter 12 
Hutchinson 13 
Hyde 23/24 
Isbell 11 
Isler 7/8 
Ivy 14 
Jackins 7 
Jackson 28 
James 6 
Jenkins 2/7/8 
Jinkins 10/11 
Johns 18 
Johnson 6/7/20/22/24 
Johnston 14 
Jones 6/21/22/23 $ 26/ 
27,2S 
Joselin 21,22 
Joselyn 23 
Judd 29 
Keller 13,14 
Kelley 20,21 
Kelly 30 
Kelsey 14 
Kelsy 13 
Kemp 27 
Kenedy 9,10 
Kennedy 5,6,7 
Kidd 12 
King 13 
Kingley 8 
Kirby 6 
Knee 22 
Knight 20/21 
Knowling 9 
Knox 8/9/10,11 
Lacey 10 
Laoy 12 

Lawson 4,26 
Layton 15 
Lee 2 
Leek 17 
Lemonds 10,11 
Leonard 12 
Lesley 27 
Lesly 13 
Ligon 6 
Lindsay 6/30 
Lipscomb 6 
Little 7 
Livingston 19 
Lock 30 
Locke 30 
Lockhart 12 
Long 14 
Looper 27/28 
Lowery 21/23 
Lowry 6,20/22 
Lucas 7 
Luper 28 
Lusk 14 
Mabry 1 
Malone 5 
Martin 4,7,8 
Mason 25 
Matheson 20,21 
May 27 
Mayo 11 
McCtavy 12 
McCrav 6 
McCreary 12 
McCreay 12 
McCullcck 9 
McDaniel 7,8 
HcFadden 12 
McGerity 11 
McGill 7,8 
McGowen 16 
McGrey 9 
NcKinney 14 
WcLain 7 
McLure 8 
McMillian 1,13 
McMurtray 13 
McSwain 6,25 
Meacham 8 
Meachan 8 
Meador 29 
Meadows 29 
Means 13,14 
Melton 29 
Metts 7 

Mettz 8 
Miller 13,23,24 
Mintz 7/8 
Mitchell 6,9 
Mitchusson 29 
Hobley 1 
Montgomery 7 
Moore 7,8/13 
More 8 
Morris 11 
Morrow 9 
Mosely 29 
Moss 8 
Mullinax 6,7,8 
Murphy 3 
Hance 6 
Mash 30 
Meal 7 
Meeley 17 
Meidheimmer 27 
Nix 4 
Nolan 11 
Noland 10,11 
Norman 27 
Norwood 13/14 
Osborne 7 
Ostendorff 21,22,23 
Overby 17 
Owens 17,26,27 
Paris 6 
Parker 6/7 
Patterson 12/13/14 
Peeler 8 
Pelot 13,14 
Pelvis 13 
Perry 20,21,22,23 
Peterson 6 
Petty 6/29 
Philips 3 
Phillips 6 
Pinson 16,17 
Plaxico 6 
Poag 6 
Pollard 14,18 
Polley 12 
Pollock 8 
Porter 6 
Potter 25 
Powell 14 
Presly 2 
Pressley 13 
Pressly 14 
Proctor 6 
Prince 3,4 

Pruett 7 
Pruit 9 
Pruitt 8 
Pryor 27 
Pugh 12 
Rabun 13 
Rainey 14 
Ramey 13 
Ramseur 7 
Randall 6/7,8 
Ray 5/13/14 
Repault 9 
Reynolds 6 
Rhyne 7 
Richards 6 
Richardson 13 
Rimrod 21 
Rippy 7 
Ritter 21,22/23 
Rives 7 
Roark 7 
Robbins 27,28 
Roberts 6/7,8 
Robertson 9,12,14 
Robinson 1 
Roden 9,13 
Roe 27 
Rogers 11,29 
Ross 8 
Runnels 16 
Ruson 17,19 
Russel 9 
Russell 14/20,21 
Sadler 17 
Sandefar 11 
Sanders 14 
Sandfer 11 
Sapock 7,8 
Satterfield 29 
Scott 13,28,29 
Seacrest 6 
Seay 26,28 
Shands 15 
Shell 25 
Sherer 8 
Shirer 8 
Shuer 6 
Shuttleworth 2,3 
Sils 17 
Simmons 26 
Simonton 9 
Sims 1,10,16 
Skelton 20 
Smith 5/6/7,8,14,17, 

30 
Snelgrove 2 
Sopack 7 
Spaw 10 
Spencer 6 
Starke 13,14/15 
Steel 12 
Stevanson 9 
Stewart 7,8,9/10,13 
Strange 12 
Strickland 13/14,15 
Stroud 12 
Strouther 12 
Strouthers 12 
Stone 10/11 
Taggart 13,14,15 
Talbert 13 
Taliaferro 9 
Tate 6 
Taylor 13/20,21 
Templeton 30 
Tener 17 
Thomas 11,26 
Thompson 6/20,21 
Thorn 29 
Tidmore 27,28 
Timras 11 
Tims II 
Tinsley 16 
Trescot 6 
Tripp 8 
Trussel 9 
Turnbill 14 
Tygard 2 
VanDiver 22,23 
Vaughan II 
Veal 27 
Wadkins 23,24 
Wagstaff 28 
Wall 12 
Marring 9 
Walker 23/24 
Watson 20/21 
Watts 17/18/19 
Waugh 25 
Weathers 26 
Webb 7 
Webins 24 
Heir 10 
Welchel 6 
Wells 7/11 
Wendelkin 24 
West 30 
Westbrook 7 



I  

x 
Westmoreldnd 6 
Whisonant 6/7/6 
White 7/8,11,12,21,22 
23/24,28 
Whitfield 13 
Hibins 23 
Wilborn 6 
Wilcox 8 
Wiley 13 
Wilkie 7 
Willard 4/26,30 
Williams 7/8,29 
williard 4 
Willivara 4 
Wills 17 
Willson 12 
Wilson 8/10 
Windelkin 23 
Winn 9/10/12 
Wisher 6 
withers 8 
Wofford 15/30 
Wood 8/9,10/12/14 
Wooden 20,21 
Woodin 24 
Wright 12,17,18,25/29 
Wyatt 6 
Yarborough 30 
Young 21/22 
Youngblood 27 

. •  I  


